MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

ings banks, savings and loan associations, executors, trustees and other fiduciaries, pension or retirement funds.

§ 50-B. Loans with little or no collateral

The loan authority board may insure a loan to a borrower with less than full collateral or even no collateral other than the loan proceeds providing said borrower is of good character and has a good personal credit record.

§ 50-C. Safeguarding the fund

When a loan insured under this chapter is clearly in default, the loan authority board may assent to the extension of the time of payment of such insured loan, may extend the insurance thereon accordingly and may waive loan insurance premiums thereon, when in the opinion of the loan authority board any such action is necessary to safeguard the fund.

§ 50-D. Accounts

The loan authority board shall keep proper records of accounts and shall make an annual report of its condition to the Bank Commissioner.

§ 50-E. Records confidential

No member of the loan authority board, agent or employee thereof shall divulge or disclose any information obtained from the records and files or by virtue of such person's office concerning the name of any lessee or tenant or information supplied by any lessee, tenant or lender in support of an application for loan insurance. Annual returns filed with the loan authority board by a lender, lessee or tenant shall be privileged and confidential.

§ 50-F. Title

This subchapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Maine Veterans Small Business Loan Act."

Sec. 2. Appropriation. For the establishment of the Veterans Small Business Loan Insurance Fund there is appropriated the sum of \$200,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

CHAPTER 601

AN ACT Relating to Disposal of Septic Tank or Cesspool Waste.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, §§ 4104 and 4105, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections, 4104 and 4105, to read as follows:

§ 4104. Septic tank and cesspool waste

Each municipality shall provide for the disposal of all waste, refuse, effluent, sludge or any other materials from all septic tanks and cesspools located within the municipality. The location, operation and maintenance of any facility or site used for this purpose other than a sewage treatment plant shall be subject to the approval of the Department of Environmental Protection in order to insure that disposal of wastes at such sites will not contaminate any bodies of water, water supplies, ground water or constitute a hazard to health or safety or create a nuisance to any person. The Department of Environmental Protection shall also issue license certificates at a fee of no more than \$50 to Maine-based septic tank pumpers and conveyors of said wastes and no septic tank pumper or conveyor of such waste shall operate without said license certificate. Industrial wastes shall not be included in this provision.

§ 4105. Disposal of certain materials prohibited

No person, firm, corporation or other legal entity shall dispose of any waste, refuse, effluent, sludge or any other materials from a septic tank or cesspool on any land or soil or at any other site or place within the State of Maine other than sites provided in section 4104, except that a person may bury, plow under, or otherwise suitably dispose of on his own land such waste, refuse, effluent, sludge or any other materials removed from a septic tank or cesspool serving his residence. Any person who violates this section or section 4104 shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000.

The Superior Court shall have jurisdiction to restrain or enjoin violations of this section and to enter decrees requiring the removal of waste matter deposited in or on any land or soil within the State in violation of this section.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 602

AN ACT Increasing Reimbursement to Secondary School Students from Coastal Islands for Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1291, amended. Section 1291 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph at the end to read as follows:

When any administrative unit shall be required to pay and has paid board for a youth or youths attending secondary schools under this section, the superintendent of schools of such administrative unit shall make a return under oath to the commissioner on a form provided for the purpose before the first day of September, annually, for the preceding school year, stating the name and exact residence of each youth for whom board has been paid, the amount paid by the administrative unit for each and the name and location of the school which each has attended. Upon the approval of said return, the commissioner shall apportion to such administrative unit a sum equal to $\frac{1}{2}$ the amount thus paid by such administrative unit.